| Illf bl Ill

R TECHNICAL

il @ \//K

C/899

JUNE 2000

CALE AD

LT

1)




C/899

DESIGN OF A SMALL - SCALE

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

BY

ISATANNA KAIMENAKI

Project Report
Submitted to
the Department of Civil Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia - Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements
of the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

Project supervisor : Mr. N. Kathijotes

Lecturerat CED. at HT.I

Type of project : Individual

JUNE 2000



Design of a
SMALL SCALE SECONDARY
WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Prepared By : ISAIANNA KAIMENAKIT

JUNE 2000

3065



p {0 i £
o W35 “/“9

Povero Catullo, basta con le illusioni :

se mnurore, credimi, ogni cosa & perductaz.

I tuoi giorni felict li hai comsumnati

q[utando correvi dove voleva il tuo amore,
AMAto Come amata NOMN SArd Messumna :
nascevano allora tutti i giwochi d'amore

che tu volevi e lei non si negava.

I tuol giommi felicl ormal consuomati.

Ora non vuole pili : & tu mon volere, controllati,
non Enseqpunhrllm, come un ouiserabile, se fugge,
ma non tutta la tua volonta resisti, mon cedeire.
Addio, ammore mio. Catulleo non cede pitr,

MOon verra a cercartly, mom ti vorra per forza :
mna tu soffrirai di mon essere desiderata.
Guardati, dvnque : cosa pud darti la vita?

Chi ti vorra? per chi ti farai bella?

chi amerai? da chi sarai amata?

E chi bacerai? a chi morderai le labbra?

Ma tu, Catwllo, resisti, mon cedere.

Hn the memory of my fathen
Fon the dove of my mother

o "@% - %?f‘@ﬁ@%p o




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments
Objectives

Terminology
Abbreviations

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

PART 1

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

Definition of Wastewater
Wastewater Engineering

The need for Wastewater Treatment
The cycle of growth and decay

CHAPTER 2 : WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS
Introduction
Wastewater Composition
Physical Water-Quality Parameters
Suspended Solids
Turbitity
Colour
Taste and Odor
Temperature
Chemical Water-Quality Parameters
Total Dissolved Solids
Alkalinity
Hardness
Fluoride
Metals - Nontoxic and Toxic metals
Organics
Nutrients - Nitrogen and Phosphorous
Biological Water-Quality Parameters
Role of Microorganisms
Classification of Microorganisms
Microbes of interest in Water Treatment

Page

[

LN o oS O oS
'
w

D GG NI ONTh W
]



Pathogens
Plant organisms
Animal organisms
Pathogen indicator
Water quality Requirements
Potable Water Standards
Wastewater Effluent Standards
Laboratory Tests
Characteristics and Evaluation of Wastewater Quality
Dissolved Oxygen
ThOD
COD
BOD
TOC
S.S and V.S Tests
30-minutes Settling Test
Nutrients
pH
PV
Strength of Wastewater

CHAPTER 3 : WASTEWATER TREATMENT
Preliminary } Mechanical Treatment

Purpose

Screening

Grit removal

Comminution

Flow measurement - Equalization
Primary } Mechanical Treatment

Purpose

Primary Sedimentation
Secondary - Biologically Treatment
Tertiary Treatment

Purpose

Nutrients removal

Solids removal
Advanced Treatment

CHAPTER 4: MAJORMETHODS OF SECONDARY TREATMENT

Introduction
Fundamentals of Biological Wastewater Treatment
Trickling Filters
Rotating Biological Contractors
Bio Towers
Stabilazation Ponds
Activated Sludge
Grease Trap

20
20-21-22
22-23
23-24
25

25
25-26
26

26

27

27

28

28

29

29

29
29-30
30

30

31

32
32-33-34
34-35-36
36-37
37

37-38
38-39-40
40 -41

41-42
42-43-44
44-45-46
46

47
47-48-49
50-51-52
53-54

54

54 to 59
60

60 - 61



Balancing Tank

Selector Tank

Aeration Basin

Factors Affecting Operation
Final Clarifier

Excess Sludge Holding Tank
Chlorination Tank

Double Filtration

CHAPTER 5: PRINCIPLES OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT
Basicdesign factors

Basic design considerations for Wastewater treatment works
Performance criteria for treatment plants

Effluent Standards

Sitting of treatment works

CHAPTER 6: TREATED WASTEWATER AND IT’S USE
Summary

Backround

Problems associated with the reuse of Treated Effluent for Irrigation
Quality criteria for Effluent Reuse

Present Situation in Cyprus

Conclusions

PART 2
CASE STUDY - APLIKI AREA

CHAPTER 1 : CASE STUDY
Location and objectives of plant

CHAPTER 2 : ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS OF THE AREA
Physical Environment
Geology
Soils
Climate and Meteorology
Hydrology
Biotic Environment
Terrestrial Communities
Flora and Fauna
Disease Vectors
Sociocultural Environment
Present and future populations
Air - atmospheric quality, odors and noise
Public Health and Safety

61-62-63
63
63-64-65
65-66

67

67

68

68

69
70-71-72
72-73

74

74 -75

76
76-77-78
79

79 - 80
80 - 81
81

83

84

84

84 -85
85-86-87
87

87

88

88

88

89

89
89-90
90-91



CHAPTER 3 : EXTENDED AERATION ACTIVATED SLUDGE
Complete description of the process 92-93-94

CHAPTER 4: PLANT OPERATION DESCRIPTION

Introduction 95

Present situation - Existing method of treatment

Proposed scheme 96
Mechanical treatment 96
Biological treatment 96 - 97
Tertiary treatment 97

Preffered site 97 -98

CHAPTER 5: PLANT DESIGN PROCEDURE

Basic Wastewater parameters 99 - 100
Equipment Specifications 101
Calculations 102 to 108

CHAPTER 6 : ENVIRONMETAL EFFECTS
Introduction 109
Effects from proposed plant 110

CHAPTER 7: ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT'S CONTROL

Introduction 111-112
Sludge treatment and disposal 113-114-115
Selected sludge disposal method for the proposed plant 115
CHAPTER 8 : CONCLUSIONS 116-117-118
REFERENCE

APPENDIX (Maps and Drawings)



Acknowledgments

The preparation of this project, is the final etape of the three year work in the Higher
Technical Institute.

Preparing this diploma work, I had to go through many ways in educating my self to be
a good citizen and an engineer. I feel the obligation and pleasure to thank the many
people I have come across with and learned from them in either ways :

My teachers and my friends.

Special thanks to Mrs. Lia Georgiou of the Water Department, Mrs. Evi Theopemptou
of the Sewerage Board of Nicosia, Mr. Antonis Hannoullis of the Water Department,
and to my professor and supervisor Mr. N. Kathijiotes.

Itried to found the words to show all the gratitude to my mother, that was my gardian
angel all these years of hard work. I haven’t found anything. Just, “I love you, mama!”



