HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE CIVIL ENGINEERING DEFARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF A SMALL SCALE ADVANCED WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT



ISAIANNA KAIMENAKI

JUNE 2000

C/899

DESIGN OF A SMALL - SCALE

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

BY

ISAIANNA KAIMENAKI

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

Project supervisor : Mr. N. Kathijotes

Lecturer at C.E.D. at H.T.I

Type of project : Individual

JUNE 2000

Design of a SMALL SCALE SECONDARY WASTEWATER TREATMENT

1

Prepared By : ISAIANNA KAIMENAKI

JUNE 2000





Povero Catullo, basta con le illusioni : se muore, credimi, ogni cosa è perduta. I tuoi giorni felici li hai consumati quando correvi dove voleva il tuo amore, amato come amata non sarà nessuna : nascevano allora tutti i giuochi d'amore che tu volevi e lei non si negava. I tuoi giorni felici ormai consumati. Ora non vuole più : e tu non volere, controllati, non insequirla, come un miserabile, se fugge, ma non tutta la tua volontà resisti, non cedere. Addio, amore mio. Catullo non cede più, non verrà a cercarti, non ti vorrà per forza : ma tu soffrirai di non essere desiderata. Guardati, dumque : cosa può darti la vita? Chi ti vorrà? per chi ti farai bella? chi amerai? da chi sarai amata? E chi bacerai? a chi morderai le labbra? Ma tu, Catullo, resisti, non cedere.

> In the memory of my father ... For the love of my mother ...







TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments Objectives Terminology Abbreviations LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES LIST OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Fluoride

Organics

15 11

Biological Water-Quality Parameters

Role of Microorganisms

Metals - Nontoxic and Toxic metals

Nutrients - Nitrogen and Phosphorous

Microbes of interest in Water Treatment

Classification of Microorganisms

Ť

PART 1

CHAPTER 1	Page
Introduction	1
Definition of Wastewater	2
Wastewater Engineering	2 .
The need for Wastewater Treatment	2 - 3
The cycle of growth and decay	4
CHAPTER 2 : WASTEWATER CHARACTERISTICS	
Introduction	5
Wastewater Composition	5
Physical Water-Quality Parameters	5
Suspended Solids	6
Turbitity	6 - 7
Colour	7 - 8
Taste and Odor	8 - 9
Temperature	9 - 10
Chemical Water-Ouality Parameters	10
Total Dissolved Solids	11
Alkalinity	12
Hardness	13

13 - 14

14 - 15

16 - 17

18 - 19

15

17

18

20

~ ~

Pathogens	20
Plant organisms	20-21-22
Animal organisms	22 - 23
Pathogen indicator	23 - 24
Water quality Requirements	25
Potable Water Standards	25
Wastewater Effluent Standards	25 - 26
Laboratory Tests	26
Characteristics and Evaluation of Wastewater Quality	26
Dissolved Oxygen	27
ThOD	27
COD	28
BOD	28
TOC	29
S.S and V.S Tests	29
30-minutes Settling Test	29
Nutrients	29 - 30
pH	30
PV	30
Strength of Wastewater	31

CHAPTER 3: WASTEWATER TREATMENT

1

Preliminary } Mechanical Treatment	
Purpose	32
Screening	32-33-34
Grit removal	34-35-36
Comminution	36 - 37
Flow measurement - Equalization	37
Primary } Mechanical Treatment	
Purpose	37 - 38
Primary Sedimentation	38-39-40
Secondary - Biologically Treatment	40 - 41
Tertiary Treatment	
Purpose	41 - 42
Nutrients removal	42-43-44
Solids removal	44-45-46
Advanced Treatment	46

CHAPTER 4: MAJOR METHODS OF SECONDARY TREATMENT

Introduction	47
Fundamentals of Biological Wastewater Treatment	47-48-49
Trickling Filters	50-51-52
Rotating Biological Contractors	53-54
Bio Towers	54
Stabilazation Ponds	54 to 59
Activated Sludge	60
Grease Trap	60 - 61

.

Balancing Tank	61-62-63
Selector Tank	63
Aeration Basin	63-64-65
Factors Affecting Operation	65-66
Final Clarifier	67
Excess Sludge Holding Tank	67
Chlorination Tank	68
Double Filtration	68

CHAPTER 5: PRINCIPLES OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Basicdesign factors	69
Basic design considerations for Wastewater treatment works	70-71-72
Performance criteria for treatment plants	72-73
Éffluent Standards	74
Sitting of treatment works	74 - 75

CHAPTER 6: TREATED WASTEWATER AND IT'S USE

Summary	76
Backround	76-77-78
Problems associated with the reuse of Treated Effluent for Irrigation	79
Quality criteria for Effluent Reuse	79 - 80
Present Situation in Cyprus	80 - 81
Conclusions	81

PART 2 CASE STUDY - APLIKI AREA

<u>CHAPTER 1 : CASE STUDY</u> Location and objectives of plant

83

14

CHAPTER 2 : ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS OF THE AREA	
Physical Environment	84
Geology	84
Soils	84 - 85
Climate and Meteorology	85-86-87
Hydrology	87
Biotic Environment	87
Terrestrial Communities	88
Flora and Fauna	88
Disease Vectors	88
Sociocultural Environment	89
Present and future populations	89
Air - atmospheric quality, odors and noise	89 - 90
Public Health and Safety	90 - 91

CHAPTER 3 : EXTENDED AERATION ACTIVATED SLUD	<u>GE</u>
Complete description of the process	92-93-94
CHAPTER 4: PLANT OPERATION DESCRIPTION	
Introduction	95
Present situation - Existing method of treatment	
Proposed scheme	96
Mechanical treatment	96
Biological treatment	96 - 97
Tertiary treatment	97
Preffered site	97 - 98
wight to a	
CHAPTER 5: PLANT DESIGN PROCEDURE	
Basic Wastewater parameters	99 - 100
Equipment Specifications	101
Calculations	102 to 108
CHAPTER 6 : ENVIRONMETAL EFFECTS	
Introduction	109
Effects from proposed plant	110
CHAPTER 7: ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT'S CONTROL	
Introduction	111 - 112
Sludge treatment and disposal	113-114-115
Selected sludge disposal method for the proposed plant	115
CHAPTER 8 : CONCLUSIONS	116-117-118

2

REFERENCE

APPENDIX (Maps and Drawings)

Acknowledgments

The preparation of this project, is the final etape of the three year work in the Higher Technical Institute.

Preparing this diploma work, I had to go through many ways in educating my self to be a good citizen and an engineer. I feel the obligation and pleasure to thank the many people I have come across with and learned from them in either ways : My teachers and my friends.

Special thanks to Mrs. Lia Georgiou of the Water Department, Mrs. Evi Theopemptou of the Sewerage Board of Nicosia, Mr. Antonis Hannoullis of the Water Department, and to my professor and supervisor Mr. N. Kathijiotes.

I tried to found the words to show all the gratitude to my mother, that was my gardian angel all these years of hard work. I haven't found anything. Just, "I love you, mama!"